

Was recorded return to:
Homebuilders Mortgage Corp.
P.O. Box 1641, Bellevue, WA 98009

86296
Deed of Trust

BOOK 55 PAGE 286

5K / 1175 THIS DEED OF TRUST is made this 11th day of April, 1978 among the Grantor, JEFFERY L. DALLING and ELAINE DALLING (herein "Borrower"), and the Beneficiary Homebuilders Mortgage Corp., a Washington Corporation with address at 1000 - 124th Ave. N.E., P.O. Box 1641, Bellevue, WA 98009 (herein "Lender").

Whereas, Borrower and Lender have executed a Construction Loan Agreement of even date (herein "Agreement") under which Lender has made to Borrower a loan in the principal amount of Forty Thousand AND NO/100 Dollars ("Loan Amount") for the express purpose of performing certain work on the property described below; and

Whereas, in connection with the Agreement and pursuant to its terms, Borrower has executed a Note (herein "Note") of even date in the Loan Amount payable to the Lender whereby the Borrower obligated itself to pay to the Lender the amounts so advanced, plus interest as therein stated as follows: On the first day of November, 1978 and on the first day of each succeeding month thereafter until May 1, 1979 interest on the daily balances of the Loan Amount outstanding (amounts disbursed) during the prior month and hereafter on May 1, 1979 a final payment in an amount equal to the sum of the following: outstanding balance of the Loan Amount, interest on the daily balances of the Loan Amount outstanding during the prior month and on the daily balances of the Loan Amount outstanding during the period commencing from the date of first disbursement to October 1, 1978

Borrower, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, previously grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of S. mania and State of Washington

A tract of land in the Northeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 8, Township 1 North, Range 5 East W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at the South quarter corner of said Section 8, said point being a brass monument in the right of way of Bell Center Road; thence North 01°58'31" East along the center of said Section 8 a distance of 1,399.4 feet to the Northwest corner of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of said Section 8; thence North 88°00' East along the North line of the South half of the Southeast quarter of the said Section 8 a distance of 2,408.23 feet; thence North 2°00'51" East a distance of 571.4 feet; thence East parallel with the South line of the Northeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 8, a distance of 230.19 feet to the point of beginning; thence North 2°00'51" East a distance of 307.40 feet; thence East parallel with the South line of the Northeast quarter of the Southeast quarter a distance of 228.3 feet; thence South 2°00'51" West a distance of 475.45 feet; thence West a distance of 228.5 feet to the point of beginning.

Subject to a 30' roof easement for St. Ignace Private also known as Lot 1 of Dalling Short Pl. of the Northeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 8, Township 1 North, Range 5 East W.M., recorded 4-20-75 under Auditor's filing # 86121, record of S. mania County, Washington.

Send Tax Statements to: Mr. & Mrs. Jeffery Dalling
440 S.E. 410th Ave., Washington, WA 98671

4. **Charges, Liens.** Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attach a priority over this Deed of Trust, at Lender's option in the manner provided under Paragraph 2 hereof or by Borrower making same, if, when due, directly to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this Paragraph and, in the event Borrower shall make payment directly, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, provided that the Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, or shall in good faith contest such lien, by, or defend enforcement of such lien in legal proceedings which operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof.

5. **Hazard Insurance.** Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require; provided that Lender shall not require that the amount of such coverage exceed that amount of coverage required to pay the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All premiums on insurance policies shall be paid at Lender's option in the manner provided under Paragraph 2 hereof or by Borrower making payment, when due, directly to the insurance carrier.

All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, and Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices, the policies and any renewals thereof and all receipts of premium payments. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, and Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

In the event of a loss, the amounts collectible shall be payable to the Lender and at the option of the Lender may be used in any one or more of the following ways: (1) applied upon the indebtedness secured hereby whether such indebtedness be matured or unmatured; (2) used to fulfill any of the covenants contained herein as the Lender may determine; (3) used to replace or restore the Property to a condition satisfactory to Lender; or (4) release the same to the Borrower. Such application of proceeds to the indebtedness shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in Paragraph 1 hereof or change the amount of such installments. If under Paragraph 17 hereof the Property is acquired by Lender, with title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to the sale or acquisition shall pass to Lender to the extent of the sum secured by this Deed of Trust immediately prior to such sale or acquisition.

6. **Preservation and Maintenance of Property.** Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not permit or commit waste, impairment, or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with any restrictions affecting the Property.

7. **Protection of Lender's Security.** If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Deed of Trust and the Agreements, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, including but not limited to, eminent domain, insolvency, code enforcement, or arrangements or proceedings involving a bankruptcy or decedent, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest, including but not limited to, disbursement of reasonable attorney's fees and a try upon the Property to make repairs. Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this Paragraph 7 with interest thereon shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust to the extent permitted by applicable law. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof, and shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate stated in the Note unless payment of interest at such rate would be contrary to applicable law, in which event such amounts shall bear interest at the highest rate permissible under applicable law. Nothing contained in this Paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or do any act hereunder.

8. **Inspection.** Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.

9. **Condemnation.** Borrower agrees that all awards hereafter or hereafter made by any public or quasi-public authority to the present and all subsequent owner of the Property covered by this Deed of Trust by virtue of an exercise of the right of eminent domain by such authority, including any award for a taking of title, possession or right of access to a public way, or for any change of grade of streets affecting said Property, are hereby assigned to the Lender, and the Lender at its option is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to collect and receive the proceeds of any such award or awards from the authority, making the same and to give proper receipts and acquittances therefor, and may, if the authority election, use such proceeds in any one or more of the following ways: (1) apply the same or any part thereof upon the indebtedness secured hereby, whether such indebtedness then be matured or unmatured; (2) use the same or any part thereof to fulfill any of the covenants contained herein as the Lender may determine; (3) use the same or any part thereof to replace or restore the Property to a condition satisfactory to the Lender; or (4) release the same to the Borrower, and the Borrower hereby covenants and agrees to, and with the Lender upon request by the Lender, to make, execute and deliver and all assignments and other instruments sufficient for the purpose of assigning all such awards to the Lender here, then and also discharged of any and all encumbrances of any kind or kinds whatsoever. The application of such proceeds to the indebtedness shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly installments referred to in Paragraph 1 hereof or change the amount of such installments.

10. **Not to be Released, Indemnified.** The time for payment or satisfaction of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to Borrower shall not be extended or modified by reason of the death of Borrower, nor by reason of the inability of the original obligor to make such payments or interest. Lender shall not be required to commence legal proceedings against such persons or entities in order to collect time for payment, or otherwise to thereby maintain the sums secured by this Deed of Trust or prevent any demand made by the original Borrower or the party or parties named as interest.

11. **Indemnification by Lender.** Any reimbursement by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes or other items charged by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right to enforce the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust.

12. **Remedy Cumulative.** All remedies provided by this Deed of Trust are not exclusive and cumulative to any other right or remedy upon the Deed of Trust or afforded by law or equity and may be exercised concurrently, independently, or successively.

13. **Successors and Assigns.** Borrower, Lender and Beneficial Liability, including the covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind and the rights and obligations shall bind the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be paid and performed by the covenants and obligations of the Paragraphs of this Mortgage and the covenants and obligations of the Lender shall be paid and performed by the covenants and obligations of the Paragraphs of this Mortgage.

Any part hereof may be vested in a person other than the Borrower. The Lender may do with the proceeds of all assignments in interest with reference to this Deed of Trust and the sums secured hereby as it deems fit in the same manner as with the Borrower without in any manner violating or discharging the Borrower's liability hereunder or upon the covenants hereby secured, and in the alternative, at the option of the Lender, Lender may declare that the unpaid balance of the indebtedness is immediately due and payable.

14. **Notice.** Any notice from Lender to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be delivered first to Borrower at the Property address stated hereon or at such address as Borrower may designate to Lender by written mail to Lender's address, except for any notice given to Borrower in the manner prescribed by applicable law as provided in Paragraph 17 of this Deed of Trust.

15. **Full Faith and Credit.** Governing Law. **Severability.** This form of Deed of Trust contains uniform provisions for national use on each uniform document with minor variations by jurisdiction to conform a uniform necessity incorporated covering real property. If a Deed of Trust shall be given and by the law of the jurisdiction in which the property is located. In the event that any provision of this Deed of Trust or the Note which may be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. **Borrower's Copy.** Borrower shall be furnished a confirmed copy of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or other reasonable time.



ORIGINAL RETURN TO LENDER BORROWER RETAIN COPY

17. Acceleration. Remedies. Upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenant to pay when if any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender prior to acceleration shall mail notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 14 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is mailed, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice shall result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at Lender's option may declare all of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may invoke the power to sale and any other remedies available to it under applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees if permitted by applicable law.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee shall record a notice of sale in each county in which the Property or some part thereof is located and shall mail a copy of such notice in the manner prescribed by applicable law. After the lapse of such time as may be required by applicable law and after posting of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property, at public auction to the highest bidder, at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the property as sold in that any covenant in a warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply proceeds in the following order: (a) to its reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and Attorney's fees to the extent permitted by applicable law and costs of title evidence, the total sums awarded by the Court of Trust; and (b) the excess, if any, to the persons or persons legally entitled thereto, as in the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place.

18. Representative's Release

[illegible][illegible]

1. I have reviewed the entire description of the project and the associated information, and I have determined that the project is in compliance with the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA). I have also reviewed the project's environmental impact statement (EIS) and the project's historic preservation plan (HPP). I have determined that the project's EIS and HPP are adequate and that the project is in compliance with the requirements of NEPA and NHPA. I have also reviewed the project's environmental impact statement (EIS) and the project's historic preservation plan (HPP). I have determined that the project's EIS and HPP are adequate and that the project is in compliance with the requirements of NEPA and NHPA.

19. The respondents were asked to rate the following statements on a scale of 1 (strongly agree) to 5 (strongly disagree). The mean ratings for each statement are shown in Table 1. The results indicate that respondents generally agreed with the statements, with the highest mean rating being 4.0 for the statement "The use of the Internet is essential for the success of the business" and the lowest mean rating being 2.0 for the statement "The use of the Internet is not necessary for the success of the business".

21. *Journal of the American Medical Association*, 273:1225-1226 (1995).

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
DATE 07-19-2018 BY 60322 UCBAW

DECLASSIFY ON: OADR REQUEST OR AUTOMATICALLY ON 07-19-2018

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED
DATE 07-19-2018 BY 60322 UCBAW

DECLASSIFY ON: OADR REQUEST OR AUTOMATICALLY ON 07-19-2018

[illegible][illegible]

The species group in this column of the initial notes must include this group of 7 rats, each with its notes, together with other notes, and the group of 7 rats, have those which are indicated herein, and to recognize, without the notes now held by other, this group of 7 rats in the same manner, and to recognize, without the notes

© 2006 The Authors
Journal compilation © 2006 Blackwell Publishing Ltd

ORIGINAL RETURN TO HMC NON-COVER RETURN COPY
